

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 952 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3503 OF 2024

Mastan Ali Abdul Salim Shaikh @ Aayan ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Raeesuddin Khan, for the Appellant.  
Mr. R.M.Pethe, APP for the Respondent - State.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.  
DATED: 16<sup>TH</sup> APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. The learned APP has placed on record the Report of the Medical Officer.
3. In view of the said Report, no urgent order is required to be passed.
4. Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date: 2026.04.18  
11:08:38  
+0530