

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 952 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3503 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 952 OF 2024

Mastan Ali Abdul Salim Shaikh @ Aayan ...Applicant

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Raisuddin Khan, for the Applicant.

Mr. H. J. Dedhia, APP, for the Respondent - State.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026

PC:-

1. Mentioned at the time of rising of the Court.
2. Learned APP places on record the report received from Medical Hospital, Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar Central Hospital indicating that as and when required, Applicant would be taken to the hospital and treatment would be provided to him. No further directions therefore are required at this stage.
3. At the request of learned APP, stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

VDMokal/-